AN ANALYSIS OF A PRIVATE-KEY CRYPTOSYSTEM

TAN WEI-WEY

This dissertation is submitted to
The Faculty of Computer Science and Information Technology
University Malaya
In partial fulfillment of the requirements for
Master Degree of Computer Science

Wi

July 2002



Declaration

I certify that this dissertation submitted for the degree of Masters in
the result of my own research, except where otherwise
acknowledges and that this dissertation (or any part of the same) has
not been submitted for higher degree to any other university or

institution.



ABSTRACT

In this dissertation, we have presented a new block cipher. The proposed
block cipher is a Substitution-Permutation network cryptosystem with a block length
of 128 bits and key length of 256 bits. With the increased key length and block size,
the proposed block cipher has greater security over DES. A modular design approach
was applied. The cipher has three major building blocks and their interaction has
been carefully chosen to achieve better security and performance. Algorithmic S-
Boxes are used to provide confusion and nonlinearity in the cipher. The proposed
cipher uses a highly diffusive diffusion layer, which is a combination of linear
mixers, to ensure that fewer rounds are required to achieve avalanche effect. In
addition, we use SP network as the structure of the block cipher. Unlike Feistel
cipher where only half of the bits are transformed in each round transformation, SP
network has a uniform round structure that allows all bits to be transformed in every
round. This contributes to the overall avalanche effect of the proposed cipher. The
linear mixers are byte-oriented. This makes the proposed cipher suitable for both

hardware and software implementations. Nonlinear and highly diffusive key

h

in the subkeys. This i izes the key

schedule is used to maximize
schedule against related-k'ey attacks. The algorithm utilizes identical functions for
encryption and decryption, except for the reversal of the key schedule. This saves
memory, space and cost since the same module can be reused for both encryption
and decryption. This is achieved despite Feistel structure is not used. The round
transformation has been designed such that the algorithm uses the same function for

both encryption and decryption.

iii



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Many individuals have contributed to this dissertation either directly or indirectly.
First and foremost, I would like to express my deepest appreciation to my supervisor,
Associate Professor Dr. Mazliza Othman, for her guidance, encouragement and

valuable advice.

To my friends, Sim Kwan Yong, Lee Chee Kiam and Low Chin Seng, I offer my

heartiest thanks for giving me support through the task of completing this research.

Last, but not least, I wish to thank my beloved family who has been considerate and

supportive during this project.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS PAGE

Declaration
Abstract
Acknowledgement
Table of Contents
List of Figures
List of Tables

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Project Overview
1.2 Project Objective
1.3 Project Scope
1.4 Significance of Study

1.5 Dissertation Organization

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Cryptography
2.3 Cryptanalysis
2.4 Substitution Ciphers and Transposition Ciphers
2.4.1 Substitution Cipher
2.4.2 Transposition Cipher
2.5 Cryptographic Systems
2.5.1 Symmetric Encryption
2.5.2 Asymmetric Encryption
2.5.3 Comparison of Symmetric Cryptography and Asymmetric
Cryptography
2.6 Data Encryption Standard (DES)
2.6.1 DES Overview
2.6.2 Problems of DES

AW N = -

© N o o



2.6.3 Cryptanalysis of DES
2.7 Review of Other Block Cipher
2.7.1 FEAL
2.7.2 IDEA
2.7.3RC5
2.8 Multiple Encryption
2.8.1 Double Encryption
2.8.2 Triple Encryption
2.8.3 Meet-in-the-middle Attacks on Multiple Encryption

2.9 Conclusion

CHAPTER 3 ANALYSIS ON BLOCK CIPHER
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Substitution Layer
3.2.1 S-Box Properties
3.2.2 Types of S-Boxes
3.3 Diffusion Layer
3.3.1 Analysis on Permutation
3.3.2 Analysis on Linear Transformation
3.4 Key Schedule
3.4.1 Related-Key Cryptanalysis
3.4.2 Other Key Schedule Attacks
3.4.3 Requirements for Strong Key Schedule
3.5 Common Block Cipher Structures
3.5.1 SP Network
3.5.2 Feistel Network
3.5.3 Analysis on Block Cipher Structures

3.6 Conclusion

CHAPTER 4 DESIGN OF BLOCK CIPHER
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Design Principles
4.3 Overview of Block Cipher Structure
4.3.1 The Round Transformation

vi

27
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
38
39

4?2
42
42
43
48
51
52
53
56
56
58
60
61
62
63
65
66

69
69
70
73
74



4.3.2 Substitution Layer, y
4.3.3 Round Key Addition, o
4.3.4 Linear Transformation, ©t
4.3.5 Key Schedule, ¢
4.3.6 The Cipher
4.3.7 The Inverse Cipher

4.4 Design Strategy
4.4.1 The Cipher Structure
4.4.2 Substitution Layer
4.4.3 Round Key Addition
4.4.4 Linear Transformation
4.4.5 Key Scheduling

4.5 Conclusion

CHAPTER 5 TESTING AND RESULTS
5.1 Introduction
5.2 Testing
5.2.1 Testing Differential Characteristics
5.2.2 Testing Cyclic Properties
5.2.3 Testing Nonlinearity
5.2.4 Involution
5.2.5 Avalanche Criterion and Completeness
5.3 Test Results
5.3.1 Differential Characteristics
5.3.2 Cyclic Properties
5.3.3 Nonlinearity
5.3.4 Involution
5.3.5 Avalanche Criterion and Completeness

5.4 Summary of Test Results

CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION AND FUTURE ENHANCEMENT
6.1 Overview

6.2 Achievements

76
76
77
78
79
79
80
81
85
86
87
92
94

96
96
96
96
98
98
100
101
101
102
102
103
103
105
106

108
108
109



6.4 Future Enhancement 112
6.5 Conclusion 113

REFERENCES 114

viii



LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE

Figure 2.1
Figure 2.2
Figure 2.3
Figure 2.4
Figure 2.5
Figure 2.6
Figure 3.1
Figure 3.2
Figure 3.3
Figure 4.1
Figure 4.2
Figure 4.3
Figure 4.4
Figure 4.5
Figure 4.6
Figure 4.7
Figure 4.8

Basic Cryptosystem

DES Input-Output

DES

DES inner f function

Double Encryption

Triple Encryption

S-Boxes and P-Box Interconnection
S-Boxes and PHT Interconnection
Substitution-Permutation (SP) Network
Basic Building Block

The Round Transformation

Mixer

Encryption

Decryption

New S-Box

Connections between S-Boxes and Mixer

Interconnection of Mixers

PAGE

20
21
35
36
52
54
62
73
75
77
83
83
87
88
91



LIST OF TABLES

TABLE

Table 2.1
Table 2.2
Table 2.3
Table 2.4
Table 3.1

Table 5.1
Table 5.2
Table 5.3
Table 5.4

Types of Attacks on Encrypted Messages

DES Modes of Operation

DES Weak Keys

DES Semi-weak Key Pairs

Number of Rounds Required to Satisfy Completeness
Property

Maximum Differential Distribution Table Entry and DPmax
Cyclic Properties

Nonlinearity

Avalanche Effect

PAGE

23
25
26

55
102
102
103
105



