

AN ANALYSIS OF A PRIVATE-KEY CRYPTOSYSTEM

TAN WEI-WEY

This dissertation is submitted to
The Faculty of Computer Science and Information Technology
University Malaya
In partial fulfillment of the requirements for
Master Degree of Computer Science



July 2002

Declaration

I certify that this dissertation submitted for the degree of Masters in the result of my own research, except where otherwise acknowledges and that this dissertation (or any part of the same) has not been submitted for higher degree to any other university or institution.

Signed: Javiery

Tan Wei-Wey

Date: 5 JULY 2002

ABSTRACT

In this dissertation, we have presented a new block cipher. The proposed block cipher is a Substitution-Permutation network cryptosystem with a block length of 128 bits and key length of 256 bits. With the increased key length and block size, the proposed block cipher has greater security over DES. A modular design approach was applied. The cipher has three major building blocks and their interaction has been carefully chosen to achieve better security and performance. Algorithmic S-Boxes are used to provide confusion and nonlinearity in the cipher. The proposed cipher uses a highly diffusive diffusion layer, which is a combination of linear mixers, to ensure that fewer rounds are required to achieve avalanche effect. In addition, we use SP network as the structure of the block cipher. Unlike Feistel cipher where only half of the bits are transformed in each round transformation, SP network has a uniform round structure that allows all bits to be transformed in every round. This contributes to the overall avalanche effect of the proposed cipher. The linear mixers are byte-oriented. This makes the proposed cipher suitable for both hardware and software implementations. Nonlinear and highly diffusive key schedule is used to maximize avalanche in the subkeys. This immunizes the key schedule against related-key attacks. The algorithm utilizes identical functions for encryption and decryption, except for the reversal of the key schedule. This saves memory, space and cost since the same module can be reused for both encryption and decryption. This is achieved despite Feistel structure is not used. The round transformation has been designed such that the algorithm uses the same function for both encryption and decryption.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Many individuals have contributed to this dissertation either directly or indirectly. First and foremost, I would like to express my deepest appreciation to my supervisor, Associate Professor Dr. Mazliza Othman, for her guidance, encouragement and valuable advice.

To my friends, Sim Kwan Yong, Lee Chee Kiam and Low Chin Seng, I offer my heartiest thanks for giving me support through the task of completing this research.

Last, but not least, I wish to thank my beloved family who has been considerate and supportive during this project.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS	AGE
Declaration	ii
Abstract	iii
Acknowledgement	iv
Table of Contents	. v
List of Figures	ix
List of Tables	х
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Project Overview	1
1.2 Project Objective	2
1.3 Project Scope	2
1.4 Significance of Study	3
1.5 Dissertation Organization	4
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	6
2.1 Introduction	6
2.2 Cryptography	7
2.3 Cryptanalysis	9
2.4 Substitution Ciphers and Transposition Ciphers	10
2.4.1 Substitution Cipher	11
2.4.2 Transposition Cipher	12
2.5 Cryptographic Systems	12
2.5.1 Symmetric Encryption	13
2.5.2 Asymmetric Encryption	14
2.5.3 Comparison of Symmetric Cryptography and Asymmetric	
Cryptography	16
2.6 Data Encryption Standard (DES)	18
2.6.1 DES Overview	19
2.6.2 Problems of DES	23

2.6.3 Cryptanalysis of DES	27
2.7 Review of Other Block Cipher	30
2.7.1 FEAL	31
2.7.2 IDEA	32
2.7.3 RC5	33
2.8 Multiple Encryption	34
2.8.1 Double Encryption	35
2.8.2 Triple Encryption	36
2.8.3 Meet-in-the-middle Attacks on Multiple Encryption	38
2.9 Conclusion	39
CHAPTER 3 ANALYSIS ON BLOCK CIPHER	42
3.1 Introduction	42
3.2 Substitution Layer	42
3.2.1 S-Box Properties	43
3.2.2 Types of S-Boxes	48
3.3 Diffusion Layer	51
3.3.1 Analysis on Permutation	52
3.3.2 Analysis on Linear Transformation	53
3.4 Key Schedule	56
3.4.1 Related-Key Cryptanalysis	56
3.4.2 Other Key Schedule Attacks	58
3.4.3 Requirements for Strong Key Schedule	60
3.5 Common Block Cipher Structures	61
3.5.1 SP Network	62
3.5.2 Feistel Network	63
3.5.3 Analysis on Block Cipher Structures	65
3.6 Conclusion	66
CHAPTER 4 DESIGN OF BLOCK CIPHER	69
4.1 Introduction	69
4.2 Design Principles	70
4.3 Overview of Block Cipher Structure	73
4.2.1 The Down J Transfermentian	74

4.3.2 Substitution Layer, γ	76
4.3.3 Round Key Addition, σ	76
4.3.4 Linear Transformation, π	77
4.3.5 Key Schedule, φ	78
4.3.6 The Cipher	79
4.3.7 The Inverse Cipher	79
4.4 Design Strategy	
4.4.1 The Cipher Structure	81
4.4.2 Substitution Layer	85
4.4.3 Round Key Addition	86
4.4.4 Linear Transformation	87
4.4.5 Key Scheduling	92
4.5 Conclusion	94
CHAPTER 5 TESTING AND RESULTS	96
5.1 Introduction	96
5.2 Testing	96
5.2.1 Testing Differential Characteristics	96
5.2.2 Testing Cyclic Properties	98
5.2.3 Testing Nonlinearity	98
5.2.4 Involution	100
5.2.5 Avalanche Criterion and Completeness	101
5.3 Test Results	101
5.3.1 Differential Characteristics	102
5.3.2 Cyclic Properties	102
5.3.3 Nonlinearity	103
5.3.4 Involution	103
5.3.5 Avalanche Criterion and Completeness	105
5.4 Summary of Test Results	106
CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION AND FUTURE ENHANCEMENT	108
6.1 Overview	108

109

6.2 Achievements

REFE	RENCES	114
	6.5 Conclusion	113
	6.4 Future Enhancement	112

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE		PAGE
Figure 2.1	Basic Cryptosystem	8
Figure 2.2	DES Input-Output	19
Figure 2.3	DES	20
Figure 2.4	DES inner f function	21
Figure 2.5	Double Encryption	35
Figure 2.6	Triple Encryption	36
Figure 3.1	S-Boxes and P-Box Interconnection	52
Figure 3.2	S-Boxes and PHT Interconnection	54
Figure 3.3	Substitution-Permutation (SP) Network	62
Figure 4.1	Basic Building Block	73
Figure 4.2	The Round Transformation	75
Figure 4.3	Mixer	77
Figure 4.4	Encryption	83
Figure 4.5	Decryption	83
Figure 4.6	New S-Box	87
Figure 4.7	Connections between S-Boxes and Mixer	88
Figure 4.8	Interconnection of Mixers	91

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE		PAGE
Table 2.1	Types of Attacks on Encrypted Messages	10
Table 2.2	DES Modes of Operation	23
Table 2.3	DES Weak Keys	25
Table 2.4	DES Semi-weak Key Pairs	26
Table 3.1	Number of Rounds Required to Satisfy Completeness	
	Property	55
Table 5.1	Maximum Differential Distribution Table Entry and $\mathrm{DP}_{\mathrm{max}}$	102
Table 5.2	Cyclic Properties	102
Table 5.3	Nonlinearity	103
Table 5.4	Avalanche Effect	105